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Michael S. Hindus 
SLAVE TRIALS IN ANDERSON AND SPARTANBURG COUNTIES, 

1818-1861 (ICPSR 8674) 
SOUTH CAROLINA, 

SUMMARY: This dataset 1S part of a larger data collection effort conducted by 
the principal investigator to study crime, justice, and penal reform in 
Massachusetts and South Carolina from 1760 to 1880. Data are presented in this 
file on over 600 slave trials in two counties of ante-bellum South Carolina from 
1818 to 1861. The data were obtained from the Anderson and Spartanburg counties 
surviving public records of the Courts of Magistrates and Freeholders. Included 
are variables documenting the accused crime, verdict, punishment, and item 
stolen (if applicable), as well as the defendant's name, sex, status, owner, and 
date of the trial. CLASS IV 

UNIVERSE: Male and female slaves tried for accused crlmes 1n Spartanburg and 
Anderson counties, South Carolina. 
NOTE: The date contain blanks and undefined codes, which are explained 1n the 
codebook. 

EXTENT OF COLLECTION: 1 data file 
DATA FORMAT: Card Image 

File Structure: rectangular 
Cases: 1,086 
Variables: 16 
Record Length: 80 
Records Per Case: 1 
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Hioha$l S, Hindu's 

Codo fo'!' "Study 323" 

~lnve Trials in Anderson and Spartanurg Oounties, South 
Co.rolina, 1818-1861 

Colunm If 

1-3 
h-6 
7-16 

17 

18 

19-20 

21-22 

23-24 

25 

26-27 

Number of Trial 
Numbe r of Defendant (trials often contained 
several defendants) 
Names of defendant (if free blaok, than last 
name up to eight ]a tte rs I then first in1 ti~l) 
Status (SPSS VAR001) 
1 -- slave 
2 -- free 
Sex (VAR002) 
1 -- Hale 
2 -- Female 
9 -- Unknown 
Month of tri~l (V:lR003) 
(conventional notation used) 99 missing 
Day of trial (VAR004) 
(actual day of month) 99 -- missing 
Year of trial (VAR005) 
(last tHO digits of year) 99 -- missing 
County (VAR006) 
1 -- Ande rson 
2 -- Sparta. nburg 
Crime (VAnOo7) 

1 
2 --
3 --
4 
5 
() 

7 
8 
9 

10 
1 1 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

larceny, ste3ling 
animal stenllng 
grand 1 arceny 
potty larceny 
r0coiving sto1e n snai s 
destroying property 
brnaklng and entering 
arsl')n 
burglary 
murdor 
assault; as salll t and m tte ry 
assault and ba~tory with intent to kill 
drowning a child 
poisonine 
ktlline cattle 
highway robbery 
robbery { 
attempted asnault 
murder of' a Negro 

.9 

.. 



I 
20 
21 
22 
2,) 
24 
25 

30 
31 
32 

40 
11,1 
l~2 

1yinr, 
pro.funit y 
a~~ndnlous worda 
slaneler 
in~~ltinR lonr,uage 
slander against white 

gambling 
dr:tnk1nr, 
Sabbuthviolation 

rap'7 
attempted rape 

F77 

!~3 
l~I.~ 
45 

as~ault with intent/rape 
breaking and entertng with intent to rape 
solicittng i1le8al intercourse --46 
attempted seduction of a white woman 
ind'~cency 

50 vagrancy. 
51 -- misconduct 
52 mtndomeanor 
53 felcmrr 
51.~ DIal i.Cl'''IUS mischie f 
55 disordorly conduct 

60 
61 
62 - ... 
63 
64 
65 --
66 
67 
68 
69 

70 
71 
79 

80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 

harborinIT runaway 
trading with a Negro 
retaili.np, spirits 
fOl'[';ory 
slavestaaling 
tres"")ans 
leavi~; state and then returning illegally 
cI)nspirr:.cy 
c0ntompt of court 
sellinB goods 

riot 
firhting 
threatening a white 

resisting patrol 
runaway 
insurrection 
attempted inw rrection 
carrying firearms 
impudence 
s t ri lcinlj rlhi te 
thl'ea tening 
insolence nnd abuse to a white 
insolent behavior (general~ 

rrr= 

.. 



28 

29-31 

90 accessory to Brand larceny 
91 --" It murder 

9
9

3
2 -." " assault and batm ry 

II "larceny " 
94 attempted burglary 
95 aocessory to felony 
96 -- accessory to lJ." eaklng and entering 
9~ n. I' t 
9 

-- ~ pet y larceny 
misc. 

99 missing 

Verdict (VAHOOS) 
1 -- Aorl'.ti ttod 
2 -- Convioted 
9 - - Unknown 
Nwnber or Lashes (VAR009) 

Actual number sentenced up to 998 
999 -- unknown 

32 Jail Ter.m(VAR010) 
1-6 -. actual term in weeks 
7 ... - indofini te, term unknown [Q = undefined by principal 
8 -- lorg er than 6 weeks investigato!] 

9 ._- missing (used when entire punis~nt 
is unlmown, therefore oolumns 29-33 
'" 11 all read i 9' is su oh 0 asea) 

33 Other punishment (VAR011) 

1 Doa th 
2 Banished from atate 
3 Sob free becayse of age 
~ Sold as slave 
;) -- Fim d 
6 Forced to return item stolen 

---------~-~- ~ 

@ = undefined by principal 
investigato!] 

l 



34-L~3 

. 44-45 

Owner's Name It<*] 

Last nwme up to eight letters, then first initial 

Item stol.~ (VAR012) 

1-- cotton 
2-- baol"ln 
3-- olothes 
h-- 1 eo. tm %' 
5-- Buns 
6 ... • spoons 
1-- iron 
8 .. - corruneal 
9-- m'''lOey 

1 0-- washpot 
11-- watermelon 
12-.. cloth 
1,3-- corn 
14-- wheat 
15 ... - ~latch 
16-- fiddle 
11-- pocketbook 
18-- boots 

19--
20--
21--
22--
23--
... 1 
.::: .. ~--
25--
26--
2~--
2 --
29--

tl'unk 
pOl.l1 try, fowl 
meat 
pins 
mattress 
nll1. 18 
wagnn 
ax 
shovel 
bam 
wood 

~* For this variable, the data has zero and nine codes which are not 
defined. In this ca~e, the zero codes appear to correspond to 
defendants listed as ,free and the nine codes appear to represent 
unknown names of owner:.~ 
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